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NEW. LEGISLATION - WHOLESALE LICENSES, IN ADDITION TO CLUB
LICENSES REQUIRE BUT ONE WAIVER UNDER R.S. 33:1-76.

On December 14, 1965 the Governor approved Senate, No. 324 which
*thereupon :became Chapter 188 of the Laws of 1965. The act reads.
y as follows (bracketed matter deleted - underscoring new)

' MAn Act to amend the title of 'An act con- -
'cerning alcoholic beverage control, relating to
the renewal of certain club licenses,' approved
June 17, 1961 (P.L. 1961, ¢.83), so that the

same shall read 'An act concerning alcoholic
-beverage control, relating to the renewal of
certain club and wholesale licenses,' and to
amend the body of said act.

: Jje it enacted by the Senate and General
'Assembly of the State of New Jersey: -

: l. The title of chapter 83 of the laws of .
1961 is amended to read as follows: An act concern-
ing alcoholic beverage control, relating to the ’
a,renewal of eertain club ggg_ynglggglg licenses. "
2. Section 1 of the act of which this act is
amendatory is amended to read as follows-

; L, Notwithstanding tne provi51ons of- section :
33: 1—76 of the Revised Statutes if a club or Class B .
(vholesale) license has been or shall be granted on
.a waiver of its protection granted on authority of a.
-church or school, the holder of such license shall be
‘entitled to apply for renewal thereof without further
or renewed authority, or waiver, of the church or -
school; -but the renewal or reissuance of [the -club} "
“such license after a revocation, or subsequent transfere}
of Tthe club] such license, shall not be permitted . . .
~without a new waiver granted on authority of the churchg{'
gor school..»‘. , N

2. Thisfact shall take'effect immedietélyg“‘-,f

JOSEPH P. LORDI
 DIRECTOR

* ‘Dated:  January 26, 1966
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2. NEW LEGISLATION - AMENDMENT OF R.S. 33:1-10 (CLASS A -
~ MANUFACTURER'S LICENSE) - PLENARY WINERY LICENSE.

On December 23, 1965 the Governor approved Senate, No. 262: whlch
thereupon became Chapter 208 of the Laws of 1965, effective im-
mediately. The act amended Paragraph 2a of R.S. 33%1-10° to read
as follows (bracketed: matter deleted -~ underscorlng newv):

iDeted:v

"Plenary winery license. 2a.  The holder of thls

{ lloense shall be entitled, subject to rules and regula- ﬁfﬁ

tions, to manufacture any fermented wines, - and to. blend,
fortify and treat wines, and to sell and. distribute his ,
products to wholesalers and retailers licensed in- accord—-*
ance with this chapter and to churches for religious = =
purposes, and to sell and distribute without this: State

to any persons pursuant to the laws of the places of |

such sale and-distribution, and to maintain a. warehouse.
The fee for this license shall be $650.00. Uponjpay-

ment of an addltional fee of %lOO 00 for_ each but not_in
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but upon payment of an additional fee of ~$500. 00 the o
holder of this license shall have the Tight to- sell wines
and other alcoholic beverages at retail on the licensed:
premises; provided, however, that such sales shall be
made only for -consumption off the licensed premises; and
provided further, that such wines and other alcoholic
beverages shall be manufactured or blended, fortified,
distilled or treated by the licensee in hls licensed
premises or [in a] by the licensee'!s subsidiary corpora-
tion [operated by the licensee] and sold only under the
label or labels of the licensee. The combined total

~, number of plenary winery licenses having retail prlvileges,f

shall not exceed [3] one per each million of population

in the State as shown by the last preceding Federal census.
In the granting of such plenary winery licenses, the
Director of the. Division of Alcoholic Beverage Control . .-~

‘may, in the exercise of his discretion and pursuant to’

such rules and regulations as he may adopt, give prior
consideration to applicants engaged in growing and culti-"
vating grapes upon land owned by the applicant, having an
area not less than 3 acres. .The containers of all wine.
sold at retail by such licensee shall have attached = -
thereto a label setting forth such information as shall™
be requlred by the rules and regulations of the dlrector‘
of alcoholic beverage control." 4

 JoSEPH P. LORDI -
- DIRECTOR

Janﬁary 26, 1966
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»33' NEW LEGISLATION - MODIFICATION OF THE 1962 "CHAIN STORE" ACI
CONCERNING INTEREST IN MORE THAN TWO RETAIL LIGENSES. : :

aSenate Commlttee Substltute for- Senate, No.- 321 ‘was approved by
“the Governor on-December 17, 1965 and tnereupon became Chapter
197 of" the Laws of 1965, effective immediately. The act amended
Section 6 (R.S. 33:1-12.36) of P.L. 1962, c.152 to read as
'follows (underscoring new) '

"6 Nothing in this act shall affect (g) the right
of any person having a beneficial interest in a retail
license or licenses to hold or acquire an interest of

. not more than 10% of any corporation the shares of
.- which are traded on a national securities exchange or
. . regularly traded in an over-the-counter market by one
. or more members of a national or affiliated securities
association or (b) the_right of any person to_hold or
acquire an interest in a corporation from his parent
or_grandparent provided such child or_ grandchild does
g'not have a beneficial 1nterest in any retall license
or_ 1icenses other than those held by the corporation."

JOSEPH P. LORDI
DIRECTOR

'xDated°f January 26 1966
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4. APPELLATE DECISIONS - PERTH AMBOY TAVERN OWNERS, INC. v. PERTH AMBOYé
£ and JOHN F. KENNEDY PUERTO RICAN DEHOCRATIC CLUB, ING.,.gy R

Perth Amboy Tavern Owners, Inc., )

 Appellant,

" On Appeal .

fﬁeard’ofvdommiSSieners of ‘the

)
) R
“""0.RDEE
City of Perth Amboy, and John ) R
)
B

'F.;Kennedy Puerto Rican Democratic
Cl'llb, InC L] , . .

 Respondents.

'Robert W. Wblfe, Esq., Attorney for Appeliant Lo 0
1Francis M. Seaman, Esq., by Robert P.” Levine, Esq., Attorney "0
S Respondent Board of Commissioners * :
Wilentz, Goldman & Spitzer, Esqs., by Warren W.. Wilentz, Esq.;
b . "~ Attorneys for Respondemt John F._Kennedwau
Rican Democratic Club, Inc..Lk;:},L_H

BY THE DIRECTOR.

Appellant appeals from the action of re8pondent.Board~
of Commissioners in granting, by resolution dated June 16,:1965;."
a club license to respondent John F. Kennedy Puerto Rican Demo
cratic Club, Inc., for premises 289 McClellan Street, Perth
Amboy- o . . Pe

' ‘ Prior to the hearing respondent Board of Commissione;,
adopted a resolution dated December 15, 1965, rescindlng 1ts‘June
16th resolution. granting the license, for the stated. reason: that”
“respondent John F, Kennedy Puerto Rican Demmcratic Club, Inc.:
,,withdrawn its application for license. .

The appeal is therefore moot

Accordingly, it is, on this 21st day of December51965

B R ORDERED that the appeal herein be and the same ig
ghereby ‘dismissed. R T A

JOSEPH P EORDI;&?
DIRECTOR
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DIDCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - NUISANCE (APPARENT HOMGSEXUALS) -
LICENDE SUSPENDED FOR 60 DAYS. :

'In the Matter of Disciplinary Yy

Prodeedings against’ ") ' _

" One Eleven Wines & Liquors, Inc. " CONCLUSIONS
- 111-113 Albany Street L ) ~and
New Brunswick N Jey - )

ORDER -

“Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption
‘License C-8, issued by the Board of ')
‘Commissioners of the Oity of New :
Brunswick.“ . . R

Busch & Busch Esqs., by Malcolm R. Busch, Esq., AttorneySfor
‘ - Licensee
“Edward F. Ambrose, Esqo, Appearing for Division of Alcoholic
jf__,,, S _ 7 Beverage Control
‘;BY THE DIRECTOR' | |
| The Hearer has filed the following Report herein.

'~h§j'f;'-»}“' ' ' Hearer's Report
Licensee pleaded not guilty to the following charge~

: . "On Wednesday night Aprilt 28, early Saturday :
“morning May X, Thursday night May 6, and Friday night
May 7 into early Saturday morning May 8, 1965, you al-
Jowed, permitted and suffered your licensed place of
business to be conducted in such manner as to become
~a nuisance in that you allowed, permitted and suffered
persons who appeared to be homosexuals, e.g. males im-
‘personating females, in and upon your licensed premises; -
allowed, permitted and suffered such persons to frequent
and congregate in and upon your licensed premises; and
-otherwise conducted your licensed place of business in
a manner offensive to common decency and public morals,‘
;in violation of Rule 5 of State Regulation No, 20."

; TR At the hearing held herein three ABC agents testified
with'respect to-the said charge. The primary testimony was given
by-Agent S and his testimony was substantially corroborated, by
stipulation, by two other agents.;,. L

, On Wednesday, April 28, 1965, at about 8 45
gthe three agents entered the. barroom and seated themselves at

ﬁeleven, nine of whom appeared to be "very effeminate; from their
“mannerisms. and’ their demeanor and thelr actions they appeared to be
‘‘males impersonating ‘females.! They were kept under observation
'jforﬁabout .one‘and one-half hours. Thelr mannerisms were described.
it : 'f;They were conversing in a lisping tone of voice and
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' The agents returned to the premlses on Saturday, May 1,
1965, at about 12:01 a.m., at which time they noted that there .
were fifty male and two female patrons, all of whom, with the ex-
ception of one couple, appeared to be homosexuals. On this occa-
sion the agents observed that many of them were wearing fluffy
sweaters, tight chino pants, gaily printed sport shitts and turtle-
neck sweaters. There was a very strong aroma of perfume which -
exuded from these individuals. The agents further observed that -
many of these patrons were holding hands with each other, rolling
thelr eyes, fluttering their eyelashes and singing love songs to -
each other around a player pilano. They also overheard two of these
apparent homosexuals discussing another apparent homosexual and
one said, "Oh, Rick and I are very close friends. We are not what
you call intimate. We are Iike close sisters, friendly sisters."”
The agents also testified that some of the patrons had their arms.
around the waists of some other patrons and frequently "one would
throw a kiss in gesture to another, such as putting his hand to his
mouth and making a motion, a kissing sound, and throw it in the .. -
air and the other would catch it and pick it up and put it on his -

1ips.“

During this visit Mr. Mack (ater identified as E.
~ Manning Mack, the manager and principal officer of the corporate:
licensee) was walking around in close proximity to these indivi-.
duals. He appeared to know many of them and they knew him by
name. Some of them placed their arms around hls back and his
shoulders, and several of them purchased drinks for him.

e The.third visit was made on Thursday, May 6 1965, at
-approximately 10:30 p.m. At this time the agents noted that there
‘were fifteen male and two female patrons sitting at the bar. AIL’

- of the male patrons appeared to be homosexuals bearing the char-

“acteristics as hereinabove described. One of the women appeared -
.to be 4 lesbian and was sitting wlth another woman who apparently
was a normal female. The apparent lesbian bought drinks for her .
_companion and appeared to be very affectlonate toward her, "

TR - About I1 p.m. two other apparent homosexuals entered the
premlses and immediately seated themselves at the bar. One of them
‘kissed and embraced the other in the immediate presence of  the bar-
tender on duty and Mack. The agents also overheard ia conversation-
- wherein the apparent homosexual who was kissed was asked how he was
-."making out" and he replied, "If you can't fight them, lick them";
“accompanying this statement with a flutter of his eyelashes, rollin
"of his eyes, giggling and protruding his tongue in reSponse to simi
4;1ar gestures by his companion. SRR

.o The final visit was made on Friday, May 7, 1965, at Tl 15
‘p.m. On this occasion there were twenty-five males" and several . .
ifemales sitting at the bar. .Mack and his wife were in the barroom .
~and the -dining-room area during the entire visit of ‘the agents., .
"The patronage increased to about thirty-five males and several _
.couples in the rear. dining-room, all of whom at the bar appeared’ to
. be apparent homosexuals. They were dressed in the same manner. as-
ddesoribed on previous visits. Some of them sat around the player
piand singing a song entitled "Mister Wonderful', during which time

they. rolled their eyes at each other and had thelr arms around each

.other s neck. They would throw kisses at each other and giggled -

and laughéed in an effeminate manner. They also swished and swayed .

when they walked,; rolled thelr eyes and used endearing terms to ..

-each other. One of these apparent homosexuals referred to his

companion as his girl friend; another one was called his lover.f

e " The agent then engaged Mack -in conversation, saying -
"I see "all the girls are here tonight as usualt, indicating that
he was referring to tie male patrons. Mack replied "Yes, they .
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- are." The ageht then said, "I never saw such a good-Ilooking group .
~ as them, including the two lesbiahs", to which Mack replied, "Who are
~we . toigdy what they are, what they. do, or when they leave here,
who is to care what they do when they leave here?" He added, :
“‘NThey are. a well-behaved group and they are.a good-spending group.
/I don't allow them to drag in here." Mack further explained that
he caters to two separate types of patronage and, pointing to the
‘persons sitting in the dining-room, said, "See those peOple in the :
)back? Those are mostly straight people." ' Ny

o At this point the aggents 1dentified themselves, and they '
retired to an adjoining room. Mack then stated, "I know I am in
trouble" and then went into a detailed defense of his position. He
told' the agents that he had suffered from a physical disability, n
had- left his place of business for treatment. When he returned he
found that there were some "queers" in his premises. He then in~~*
structed these "queers" that they were not to dress in female attire
and that they were not to drag or to use any make-up. . He also. in~-"
sisted that, if he actually saw any kissing among his patrons, he -
would have "thrown them out immediately. He does not permit them
to drag in the premises." Finally he asked the agents whether they.
-would advise him to "get rid of them right away." He also indi~ o
;cated that he did not intend to contest this charge. RS

IR Under searching Cross examination Agent 8 defined the"“
;terms which he used in his direct examination and stated that,
“while some of the actions and mannerisms considered by themselves
'might not represent apparent homosexuality, the combination of .-
' these mannerisms and characteristics and behavior of these. patrons
s-represented to him the complex upon which he arrived at his opin- .-
“ion expressed in his direct testimony. He explained that the .7
ragents did not attempt to converse with these apparent homosexuals
because they "ignored us completely. Didn't attempt & conversa- .
'tion."f: ‘
e E. Manning Mack (president of the corporate licensee)
‘was the only witness for the defense, and his testimony’ representedf
~a blanket denlal of the charge.. The substance of hls testimony was
f%that, while he was present on all of the occasions testified to by
~+the agents, he noticed nothing unusual about the behavior, manner-rg
“isms or conduct of these individuals. He saw no patrons throwing-
_kisses; he did not detect any strong odor of perfume emanating from
‘the group of male patrons, and denied inviting any apparent homo-
5sexua1s to.attend the premises. ‘ R

P On cross examination he insisted that the conduct of all-
.of the patrons at the bar was entirely normal, and he noticed noth-
-ing unusual about their mannerisms or behavior. He was asked .
‘whether he considered 1t unusual to have fifty male patrons at the
‘bar and no females on Friday night and early Saturday morning, as’
testifiedﬂohytheagents. His answer was, "Well, Friday nights ;,,
and Saturday nights the students 'and people in general don't have'
‘to work for the weekends, so those are the nights that they go out.
That's the reason." He admitted that on that night he kept his " =
patrons under surveillance because he sought to avoid arguments or
£ights and wanted to make sure that there was not any over-consump-
tion by his patrons. He also felt there was nothing unusual in
_having one patron buy a drink for another or toast another, but
. vigorously denied seeing any of these patrons throw kisses or make .
" any other intimate gestures. He was then asked if throwing a kiss .
<. or catching a kiss would have any significance to him, "Wouldn't it
% indicate that they were queers", te which his answer was "No." _He
" had no recollection of the specific question directed to him by the
i~agents as testified to by them, except that he does remember dis-
Q;cussing his physical dlsability which reauired that he absent
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"himself from the premises for a period of time. He further denied
knowing what a homosexual is, snd in fact first started to look
into the nature of homosexuality after this offense. He states
that -he never knew the exact definition of a homosexual, and
still does not know it until this day, although he has been in the

“tavern business for twenty-one years. In answer to a further .. -

.‘question about the nature of his patronage, he stated, "Well, they':

- told me that I had homosexuals ‘and queers there and I said 'To my
observation they are not. I said, 'Can you plnpoint them° Can
you definitely say that they are?! They sald, 'No, we can't, Not .
even a psychologist or a psychiatrist can verify that. S0 I said,
-INeither can I.? And further: "!'In your opinion,!? and I said,

NIf you have had more experience than me -- in my opinion I don't
see anything wrong.' I said, "In your opinion you tell me how

can I get rid of them? How can I walk over to a person and say, .
"If you are a homosexual, 1f you are, I don't want you in here"'",

He added that it was his 1mpreSSion that it was his obli-
gation to serve anyone who came into the premises, and that he had
no right to refuse a person who came in because "you didn't like
the Way he looked." He was then asked by me the following:

"Q,.,. Assuming that you saw, if you saw what the agents
described what they saw, would you consider them
: apparent homosexuals?

"A I wouldn't consider anybody an apparent homosexual,

' and Ttold them if the only thing is their behavior ,
- was obnoxious to other people or was obnoxious to me,
I told them if T saw men kissing each other or hugging

_each other, I would throw them out bodily." ,

‘I then;mmeued the matter further and asked whether, if he saw .
“what the agents testified to, would he have evicted them from his.
premises, and his answer was, "I don't think I would have the . ..
right to evict them. I would Just tell them to behave themselves.ﬂ

" on rebuttal Agent S testified that at no ‘time, in a con--
v ersation with Mack, did he ever assert that he would be subject to
suit if he asked these apparent homosexuals to leave the premises.

‘ I have detalled the testimony of the witnesses for both
the Division and the licensee in order tocbtain an objective"
prospective of the true situation that existed on the dates in
question. My careful analysis and evaluation of this testimony,
‘coupled with my observation of the witnesses as they’ testified, ‘

- lead me to the conscientious conviction that the version as nar-
rated by the agents is a oredible, believable and factual version.

A : On the contrary, I was not impressed by the credibility
~or- veracity of the corporite officer who testified on behalf of -
“the licensee. I found that his testimony was evasive, uncertain
-and lacking in forthrightness. . I am particularly unimpressed. {n*
‘with his responsibilities and obllgations, as an agent of the 11--
‘censeeé, with apparent homosexuals. While denying vigorously that™
‘there were any apparent homosexuals on the licensee's premises,
his testimony appeared to be rather contradictory on this point, -
For example, in his direct testimony, while denying the presence-
of homosexuals, he responded to the folléwing. question of his .
counse1°. ' ‘

nQ What did you say to the inspector$

"A‘The inspectof said to me, 'These are homosexuaie,!,
I said, 'Well, I wouldn't know,' And I said, 'If
they are, as Jong as they behave themselves here, .
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- and I don't know the difference, I don't know who is
. @ homosexual because I don't know any homosexuals, '
»I said, 'If they do anything on.the outside, that's
..-none of my business. HI can't control them there.
.. *‘Here, I don't know who is and who isn't and I don't
f,see any, as far as I know, because I wouldn't know one,'"

S £ 3 the description of the manner, conduct and character~
Astics of these apparent homosexuals, as given by the agents, is
to be bellieved, it should have been the duty and prime responsibil-
ity of the licensee and its agent to recognize that these persons,
as charged herein, were: apparent homosexuals.  As the agents related
their .observation, the presence of fifty males in the circumstances
described on one of the occasions should have made it crystal clear
to the licensee that ‘this, standing alone, was a suspicious circum-
stance. L ,

' . The following other circumstances should have brought
home to ‘1icensee!'s agent the true nature of these patrons, viz .,
the use of such endearing terms as "lover", "sweetheart" and
fdarling™ by males addressed to other males, the throwing of
‘kisses; the embracing of each other around the waist; their man-
ner of walking by swishing and swaying; their kissing each other,

- and hugging each other, and other effeminate gestures and manner-
‘isms and conduct, including the heavy use of perfume. All of
.these should have alerted licensee to the true nature of these
jpatrons.~;., S o S . ,

e I am convinced that Mack actually knew what was going on.
I am not at all pursuaded by his testimony that he did not know the
definitive nature of apparent homosexuals. Licensees may not aveoid
the responsibility- for the conduct of the licensed premises merely
by closing their eyes and ears. On the-contrary,. Iicensees must use
their eyes and. ears and use them effectively to prevent improper
.use of the premises: Re Ehrlich, Bulletin 1441, Item 5; Bilowith
- ¥+ Passaic, Bulletin 527, Item 3, Moreover, a licensee is under a
‘.duty to exercise close supervision of his licensed premises, and
violations occurring therein cannot be excused because he had no
“ personal knowledge of them. Rule 33 of- State Regulation No. 20;
‘EEStein v. Passaic, Bulletin 451, Item 5.

~g ; ,f ‘The licensee is under the impression, and this is stressed
y 1ts ‘counsel in a memorandum submitted in summation, that, in the
bsence -of an'acpual disturbance, this licensee or its agent would
‘“be’ prevented under R.S. 18:25-12(f) (the Civil Rights Act) from -
~;evicting such apparent homosexuals regardless of their numbers. He"
“‘¢ites‘the above. statute which makes it unlawful for an owner of a
“place of public accommodation to "refuse, withhold from .or deny to
“-any person any of the accommodations, advantages, facilities or.
privileges thereof ...." He argued that a tavern is a place of
.public accommodation; that the licensee comes within the definition
jofthe statute.and that ousting of such individuals would be
“yviolating the civil rights of those patrons, "particularly their
‘right to’ congregate and assembd? without interfering with the
‘rights of any other person ‘and without violating any law." .

This specific argument was disposed of by then Commis-
- § er Burnett in Re Plaza Hotel-O.'Leary, Bulletin 188, Item 9.
;Commissioner Burnett ruled that this argument is groundless be-
‘cause it can only apply to.an action under the Civil Rights Act -
;where ‘a-person was refused liquor because of his race, creed or
“color,-or previous condition of servitude, or for some cause of
;reason nof nof "applicable alike to all citizens of every race, creed:
and- color, and regardless of raece, creed or color, or of previous -
g“ondition of . servituder, citing Shubert v.4ﬂ3§y&3mggggggg;§go, 83
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N.J.L. 101 (Sup.Ct. 1912) He concluded that a licensee has an
absolute right to refuse to sell or serve liquor to anybody pro-
vided only that such refusal is not made on account of race,: creed
or color, He further cited his early decision in Re Dorflinger,
Bulletin 136, Item 12, as follows: ‘

"VWThe reason for this is that tavern keepers, like
all liquor licensees, have great responsibilities
- under the law ceeo®

and further cited Re Rollka, Bulletin 142, Item 4

"The licensee 1s Master of his tavern. He who is
- responsible for the conduct of it has the right
~to decide for himself what behavior he shall permitg"

: -In Re Dorsey, Bulletin 226, Item 11, it was held further
lthat there was nothing in the alcoholic beverage Taw which defines
~Xlcensed places as public places. Neither the term "tavern®™ nor
"saloon® is used in the law (Re Phillips, Bulletin 200, Item 5),
let alone a definition as to whether or not they are public places.
The Commissioner cited in that case State v. Eynch, 23 N.J.L.J. 45,
wherein Judge, afterwards Justlce, Fort held that a saloon was not
‘a public place within the meaning of that term in "An Act Loncernlng
'Disorderly Persons." He said:

"A saloon is not a public place. No one has a right
to be or remain therein if the proprietor objects to

" his being there. Persons there, as in any other place
of business, are mere licensees, subject to be ejected
at the will of the proprietor.®

His ruling was followed by Justice Parker in State v. Colgan ‘
(Sup.Ct., 1919), 92 N.J.L. 307. The Commissioner then stated that,
so far as the alcohollc beverage law was concerned, he has-con- .
‘sistently treated taverns as being "private places" and hence has
held the proprietor responsible for whatever goes on therein and
has sustained his power, commensurate with such responsibility, to
maihtain order and decency, citing Re Tait, Bulletin 188, Item 9;

Re Craster, Bulletin 198, Item 6. See Re Minetti Bulletin 264,
Ttem 14. A similar contention that apparent homosexuais cannot be
“‘pbarred from licensed premises has most recently been rejected in Re-
~Jo_Stem Corp., Bulletin 1625, Item 2. To the same effect, see Re -
“Kaczka & Trobiano, Bulletin 1063, Item 1; Re V.M, & Ses Incu, Buile»{.
o in.1345, Item 6, Re Bader, Bulletin 1073, Item bo S o

i s I therefore conclude that the contention that the Ii-.,
';censee is estopped under the provisions of the Civil Rights .Act -
. fromexcluding. this type of patronage and his further contention .
hat ‘such:patrons cannot be ousted from a tavern because it is'a
ic: 1ace are both W1thout substantial merlt and must be re- .

t ‘\f“,The liquor bu51ness must be carefully supervised and
~tightly restrained in the public interest, in accordance' with the
‘manifest design of the alcoholic beverage Iaw, Re- Olympic, 49 A
;N“J S. 2999 307. o : A ,.{

'1£+T* The courtobserved in In re Schneider, 12 N.J.Sw 449’,ﬁaf
at p. 458.- i A s .%i

"The object manlfestly 1nherent in the rule with which
we are here concerned is primarily to discourage and -
' -prevent not only lewdness, fornication, prostitutioh; .
but all forms o~ licentious practices and immoral in—«

: decency on the lic. s ed premises.ﬂﬁ




BULLETIN 1656 -  PAGE 11
The court further went on to state*' |

‘k["'Immorality' is’ not necessarily confined to matters

.’ 'sexual in their nature. In a given context the word

v may be construed to encircle acts which are contra

" bonos mores, inconsistent with rectitude and the .

standards- of conscience and good morals. :Its synonyms
are: corrupt, indecent, depraved, dissolute; and its

. antonyms are: decent, upright, good right. Webster'is

. International Dict. (2nd ed. )T .

One further point: Counsel presses the view that there
was no proof that these persons were in fact homosexuals. How-
_?,ever, the cases are legion in support of the principle that it is -
. not ‘necessary to prove that these persons were in fact homosexuals.
+. It 1s. sufficlent to show that by their appearance, mannerisms, - '
'g,actions ‘and behavior they are apparent homosexuals. See Paddock
Bar, Inc. v. Division of Alcoholic Beverage Control, 46 N.J. Super. .
05 App Div. 1957); Re Rutgers Cocktail Bar, Bulletin 1543, Item 3.

H; : Finally, ‘the attitude of our courts with reference
;gthereto was well delineated in Murphy's Inc, Ve Davis, 70 N J.
Super. 87. :

LonTg shouId not be thought that the court is callous .

- to the problem of the homosexual, medically or socially.
The public interest in tight control over the liquor

" business, In.re Olympic, Inc., 49 N.J. Super. 299, 306
2App.Div. 1958), certification denied 27 N.J. 279
(1958), involves, however, neither the curative approach
of the physician nor the analytical view of the sociolo-
gist. The primary concern in this regard is maintenance

of accépted standards of public decency and morality,

-.and when thepe standards are, as here, impinged upon, o

: proper sanctions are not only justified but are demanded "o

I am persuaded by the clear and convincing proof in this
;case that ‘the. Division has established the charge; that the 1i-
-censee - -and its agent knew or should have known of the. presence
fand activities of these apparent homosexuals, and that it did in
fact acquiesce in such assemblage, in violation of the intent and
,purpose of Rule 5 of State Regulation No. 20. : .

. fjAbsent prior ‘record, I recommend that an hrder be en-
“tered suSpending the Iicemse for a period of sixty days, the
‘usual’ ‘penalty imposed where the violation invélves simple congre-
gationcﬁﬁarelatively Iarge percentage of apparent homosexuals.
Re Charmac, Inc., Bulletin 1630, Item 2. .

Conelusions and Order

ot P

! - -4Exceptions to the Hearer's report and argument With ,
reference thereto were filed by the attorneys for the’ licensee
spursuant to Rule 6 of State Regulation No. 16.

: ‘ The Hearer's report amply. answers the arguments ad-'
vanced by the attorneys for the licensee in their memorandum and
exceptions. However, I want to comment on the motion made by -
‘the. attorneys for the licensee during the course of the hearing
;that the charge herein be dismissed on the ground that Rule 5
'of State ‘Regulation No. 20 fails to specifically define "nuisance"
,as set forth in said rule.

T The short answer to this is that "nuisance" as contem» '
'plated in this rule, ana specifically applied to the charge sub R
‘judice, has been extensively defined in nany- of our adJudicated cases.
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It is well settled by the dictionary meaning. As defined in Webster!s
Third New International Dictionary, "nulsance" is:

tan offensive, annoying, unpleasant, orobnoxious
thing or practice: a cause or source of annoyance
that although often a single act is usu. a continu-
ing or repeated invasion or disturbance of another's

right."

See also Alpine Village Tavern; Inc., v. Newark, Bulletin 629,
Item 3; Re Cosfair Corporation, Bulletin 875 Item 9; Re'.

Arlington Inn, Bulletin 982, ltem 1; Benedetti v. Trenton,
Bulletin 1040, Ifem 1 (aff'd 35 N. J Super. 30 (1955)); Re
Marrone, Bulletin 1076, Item 4; Re White House Inn, Inc., Bulle-
tin 1252, Item 2, Schwarta v, Paterson, Bulletin- 1577, Item 2.

' As the Hearer pointed out, there were, on the occasions
complalned of, congregations of a relatively large percentage of -
apparent homosexuals on the Iicensed premises. These patrons, by
their acts, conduct and demeanor, satisfled the agents and the
Hearer that they were indeed apparent homosexuals and their
presence constituted a nuisance within the contemplation of this.
rule. The promulgation by the Division of Alcoholic Beverage
Control of the rule providing that no licensee shall allow, permit
or suffer in or upon its licensed premises any lewdness.or immoral
activity or conduct is within its orbit of euthority. McFiddden's
Lounge v, Division of Alcoholic Beverage Control, 33 N.J. Super. -
51; R.S. 33:1-39. And, as was pointed out in Paddock Bar, Inc.
v. Division of Alcoholic Beverage Control, 46 N.J. Super.,405 '

",.. the Iiquor business must in the 1nterest of the

public welfare be carefully supervised and tightly

restrained, and to that end, the governmental power

extensively to regulate 1icensees should be accorded

broad judicial support "

See also Carelis v, Division of Alcoholic Beverage Control (App.
Div. 1961), not officially reported, reprinted in Bulletin 1430,
.Item 1.

' In addition to the numerous cases which define "nui~
,sance" as used in the applicable rule, common sense would dictate
that the conduct and activity as described in the Hearer's report .
would be "inimical to the preservation of our social and moral
welfare to permit public taverns to be converted into recreational
fraternity houses for homosexuals or prostitutes. It is the policy
and practice of the Division of Alcoholic Beverage Control to nip
reasonably apprehended evils while they are in the bud.n" fPaddock ,
Bar, Inc. v. Division of Alcoholic Beverage Control, supra. - Patrons.
of llquor licensed premises should not be exposed to such’ act1v1ty. .

B © " The testlmony of the agents that these apparent homo- o
-sexuals ‘were -holding hands with each other, rolling their eyes,.
.fluttering their eye lashes and singing love songs -to each other .
‘around 'the player-piana, the embracing of male apparent homo-

'sexuals by other male apparent homosexuals and the throwing of
kisses, the open kissing, the swishing and swaying when they walked,.
and the other mannerisms and conduct could not but have an unwhole- b
some and adverse effect upon the other patrons in these licensed

premises. .

It is no answer for the licenseels agents to deny thét ;
these activities Took place in their presence. I am persuaded, as . f
was the Hearer, that the conduct and activities as testified to by -
vthe agents actually took place and were, or should have been,u. :
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observed by licenseels agents. Thus. it became the duty of the

licensee to take immediate action to prevent such prohibited con-
- duct on 1ts premises. Greenbrier, Inc. v. Hock, 14 N.J. Super. 39;

Paddock Bar, Inc. v. Division of AlcOholic Beverage Control, sugra,
- see 48 C JeSe Intox1cating Beverages, sec. 199, p.\330.

‘ Counsel for the licensee raises the additional argument
-that the agents were not qualified to testify as to the apparent
“homosexuality of the patrons so described. Witnesses are not ,
- required to be psychiatrists or doctors in order to testify as tao -
their observations of these apparent homosexuals. Agent S was '
closely cross-—examined with respect to his experience with inves-
tigations relating to apparent homosexual activity.  He stated that -
*~ he has had considerable on-job training and, in fact, specialised .
in this type of investigation for this Division for a number of
years. Just as an experienced investigator may be permitted to
- testify with respect to apparently intoxicated persons.(cf. Freud .
. ¥o Davis, 64 N.J. Super. 242, 247), so too a witness with ordinary
‘intelligence may, after proper observation, testify as to whether
or not a person is an apparent homosexual.. Cf. Murphy's Tavern,
Inc., v, Davis 70 N,J. Super. 87. .

- - I conclude, therefore, that, in the totality of the
evidence presented herein, the ﬁlvision has established its case
' by_the overwvhelming preponderance of the credible evidence.

Having carefully considered the entire record, including
the transcript of the testimony, the memorandum submltted in sum--
mation by the attorneys for the licensee, the Hearer!'s report and
the exceptions and arguments filed with reference thereto, I con-
cur in the Hearer!'!s findings and conclusion and adopt his recom-
mendations. Hence I find the licensee guilty as charged, and shall
suspend its Iicense for a period 6f sixty days. , A

Accordingly, it is, on this 27th day of December, 1965,

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumgtion License C-8,
issued by the Board of Commissioners of the Lity of New Brunswick
to One Eleven Wines & Liquors, Inc., for premises 111-113 Albany
Street, New Brunswick, be and the same is hereby suspended for
sixty (60) days, commencing at 2 a.m, Monday, January 3, 1966,
and terminating at 2 a.m. Frlday, March 4, 1966.

JOSEPH 'P. LORDI,
DIRECTOR
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~ B DISCIPLINARY PROQEEDINGD - GAMBLING (NUMBERS BDTS) - LICENSE
i SUSPENDBD FOR 60 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. ‘ ' -

~ In the Matter of Disciplinary )

Proceedings against i ) : _ |
John F. Glordano . CONCLUSIONS
”t/a,Johnnie's Tavern ) - and -

87 Water Street ) ORDER -

. Morbistbwn;-N._J.

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption )
- License C~19, issued by the Board of
‘1A1dermen of the Town of Morristown

v mmm e e e e e e e = e - e - - —— —

" Edward F. Broderick, Jr., Esq., Attorney for Licensee.
Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., Appearing for Division of Alcocholic
, \ Beverage Control.

’ BY THE DIRECTOR:

R - Licensee pleads non vult to charges (1) and (2) alleging
o that on November 9 and 12, 1965, he permitted acceptance of numbers
- bets on the licensed premises, in violation of Rules’ 6 and 7 of .

. State Regulation No. 20.. .

Lo Absent. prior record the license will be suspended for
r'sixty days, with remission-of five days for the plea entered,
. leaving a net suspension of fifty-five days. Re Blue Fountain,.
<. . Inc., Buléetln 1647, Item 4.

Accordingly, it is, on this 28th day of:December, 1965,

BRI ORDERED that Plenary Retall Consumption. License C- -19, "
_ »issued by the Board of Aldermen of the Town of Morristown to John -
- F. Glordano, t/a Johnnie's Tavern, for premises 87 Water Street,

- Morristown, be and the same is hereby suspended for fifty-five

.. (55) days, commencing at 2:00 a.m. Tuesday, January 4, 1966, and
.}iterminating at 2:00 a.m. Monday, February 28, 1966.

JOSEPH P. EORDI,
DIRECTOR
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. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE DURING PROHIBITED HOURS - LICENSE
*; SUSPENDED FOR 15 DAYS, LESb 5 FOR PLEA. . .

*In the Matter of Disciplinary
Proceedings against

'°cPhllip J. Pecoraro and . L
' CONCLUSIONS

. Patrick R. Marchitte -
"-t/a Patty and Peck'!s Bar and
281 Newark Avenue ORDER

‘“f“‘Jersey City, New Jersey

ﬂHolders of Plenary Retail Consumption
"License C-49, issued by the Municipal )-
" "Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control

- of the City of Jersey City ‘

o——-——_———._-—-.-—..—_——-—_—

Licensees, by Philip Pecoraro, Pro se. ‘
Edward F. Ambrose,. Esq., Appearing for Division of Alcoholic_
_ Beverage Control.

BY THE DIRECTOR°

Licensees plead non vult to a charge alleging that on
October 3, 1965, they permitted patrons on the licensed premises
during prohibited hours, viz., between 2:00 a.m. and 2:25 a.m.,
in violation of municipal ordinance.

Reports of investigation disclose that on the date alleged,
Division agents found four patrons consuming alcoholic beverages .
“'after the local closing hour of 2:00 a. m. '

o Absent prior record, the license will be suspended for
fifteen days, with remission of five days for the plea entered,
leaving a net suspension of ten days. Re Lauterio, Bulletin 1475,

Item 8; Re Schmidt & Brophy, Bulletin 1577, Item 1Z2.

Accordingly, it is, on this 28th day of December, 1965,

" ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption Eicense C-49, -
issued by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of the . | -
City of Jersey City to Philip J. Pecoraro and Patrick R. Marchitto, . -
t/a Patty and Peck's Bar, for premises 281 Newark Avenue, Jersey City,
be and the same is hereby suspended for ten (10) days,. commencing at.
2:00 a.m. Tuesday,- January %, 1966, and terminating at 2:00 a.m.
Friday, January 14, 1966.

JOSEPH P. LORDI,
DIRECTOR
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‘1§. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS -~ SALE TO A MINOR - LICENDE SUSPENDED ‘FOR
o 15 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. v

In the Matter of Disciplinary )

Proceedings against )

 Arthur C. Champion - CONCLUSIONS
t/a YPoint View Inn" ) and
1854 Marlton Pike | ORDER

Cherry Hill, New Jersey

Holder of Plenary Retail Consump- )
tion Eicense C-11, issued by the
Township Council of the Township
-of Cherry Hiil o

Cahill, Wilinski & Mohrfeld Esqs., by Robert Wilinski Esq.,
-Attorneys for Licenseeo

Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., Appearing for Division of Alcohdlic
Beverage Control. .

'BY THE DIRECTOR:
' Licensee pleads non vult to a charge alleging that on

Septembér 10, 1965, he sold three 6-packs of beer to a minor,
age 19, in violation of Rule 1 of otate Regulation No. Z20.

Absent prior record, the Iicense will be suspended for
fifteen days, with remission of five days for the plea entered, -
leaving a net suspension of ten days. Re W & W, Inc., Bulletin

. Accordingiy, it is, on this 28th day of December, 1965,

: . ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-11,
'issued by the Township Councii of the Township of Cherry Hill to
Arthur C, Champion, t/a Point View Inn, for premises 1854 Marl-
ton Pike, Cherry Hill, be and the same is hereby suspended for
ten (10) days, commenc;ng at 3:00 a.m. Tuesday, January 4, 1966,
and ‘terminating at 3:00 a.m. Friday, January 14, 1966.

o Lo ™
4 1rector

New Jerssy State Library



